Public Document Pack

GATESHEAD SCHOOLS FORUM AGENDA
Thursday, 6 January 2022 at 2.00 pm via Microsoft Teams
From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey
Item
Business
1

Apologies

2

Minutes (Pages 3 - 8)
The Forum is asked to approve as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting held
on 9 December 2021

3

Dedicated Schools Grant Settlement (Pages 9 - 14)
Carole Smith – Digital and Resources

4

Mainstream School Funding (Pages 15 - 22)
Carole Smith, Digital and Resources

5

Former Education Services Grant (Pages 23 - 24)
Carole Smith – Digital and Resources

6

Date and Time of Next Meeting
Thursday 10 February 2021 at 2.00pm

Contact: Rosalyn Patterson - email: rosalynpatterson@gateshead.gov.uk,
Tel: 0191 433 2088, Date: Wednesday 29 December 2021

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 2
GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL
GATESHEAD SCHOOLS FORUM MEETING
Thursday, 9 December 2021

PRESENT:

IN ATTENDANCE:

1

Peter Largue (Chair)
Jacqui Ridley
Alison Hall
Paul Harris
Denise Kilner
Elaine White
Julie Goodfellow
Steve Haigh
Mustafaa Malik
Andrew Ramanandi
Domenic Volpe
Christina Jones
Councillor Sheila Gallagher
Julie Vincent

Trade Union Representative
Primary Governors
Primary Maintained Schools
Primary Maintained Schools
Nursery Sector Representative
Diocese Representatives
Primary Academy Headteachers
Secondary Academy Headteachers
Primary Headteachers
Primary Headteachers
Maintained Secondary Headteachers
Pupil Referral Unit
Elected Member
Special School Headteachers

Councillor Gary Haley
Carole Smith
Terence Appleby
Jenny Edwards
Steve Horne
Julie McDowell
Anthony Ward
Maxine Caine
Rosalyn Patterson

Gateshead
Gateshead
Gateshead
Gateshead
Gateshead
Gateshead
Gateshead
Gateshead
Gateshead

Council
Council
Council
Council
Council
Council
Council
Council
Council

APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Ethel Mills, Sarah Diggle, Clive Wisby
and David Brophy.

2

MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2021 were agreed as a correct
record.
Matters Arising
At the last meeting of the Forum it was agreed that representatives would consult
their respective phases on the de-delegation for maternity credits and TUFT. Forum
therefore agreed the de-delegation of maternity credits and TUFT.

Page 3

3

FINANCIAL DIFFICULTY FUNDING
Following discussion at the last meeting, it was confirmed that regulations have been
checked and a question raised with the DfE as to the use of surplus reserves. Forum
was advised that there is nothing to state that DSG reserves cannot be used for
schools in financial difficulty and that in the past reserves have been used at the
discretion of the Forum.
An alternative methodology was put forward but this would be only for mainstream
schools and therefore would not include all sectors. If the alternative method were
adopted it would allocate additional funding to all mainstream schools and would
mean using just under £1m of additional reserves, rising from £1.533 to £2.498.
The point was made that reserves are from every school in Gateshead and there
were concerns that it is the responsibility of the local authority to ensure schools are
viable and that this type of funding may be using reserves to subsidise unviable
schools which would cause potential issues if continued. It was confirmed that
Schools Block contributes very little to the reserves, which are usually made up from
underspends in the High Needs Block and Early Years Block. Reassurance was
also provided that the local authority constantly looks at the viability of schools and
that decisions would not be made that do not meet the long-term needs of school
places in the borough. It was also noted that schools can be in financial difficulty for
a number of reasons and this funding is not used to prop schools up.
RESOLVED

4

-

That the Schools Forum noted the content of the report and
agreed the use of DSG reserves to support schools in financial
difficulty.

FAIR ACCESS EDUCATION PSYCHOLOGIST
Schools Forum received a report requesting the de-delegation of funding from
maintained primary schools to fund the Education Psychologist (EP) post for the Fair
Access Panel (FAP).
It was noted that the FAP was set up in 2014 and at that time primary schools
agreed to fund an EP post through de-delegation.
Work of the EP includes school consultations, work with individuals and groups to
offer therapeutic work and training with schools.
It was reported that since 2014 the EP has accepted 128 pupil referrals and there
are currently 26 active cases in 2020/21.
In terms of area of need, the biggest area remains social, emotional and mental
health and there is also increase communication and interaction needs.
An annual training programme has been rolled out since 2016, this allows all schools
in Gateshead to access the service even if they have not used the service within
their schools. 102 live training sessions have been held since 2016 with over 2000
participants. All training packages are available on line since the start of the

Page 4

pandemic.
The Forum praised the high quality of the service however issues were raised about
agreeing a price today which may increase in the future if not all schools buy back
the service. It was noted that the figure quoted in the report is based on all primary
schools paying in and that any increase in price would be brought back to the Forum
for further agreement.
RESOLVED

-

(i)

That the Schools Forum approved the de-delegation of
funds for the Primary Fair Access Educational
Psychologist based on £5.50 per pupil.

(ii) That any increase in cost would be brought back to the
Forum for agreement.
5

ETHNIC MINORITY AND TRAVELLER ACHIEVEMENT SERVICE
Schools Forum received a report on the work of the Ethnic Minority and Traveller
Achievement Service (EMTAS) to consider de-delegation for the financial year
2022/23.
It was reported that there has been a slight rise in the number of ethnic minority and
Gypsy Roma and Traveller children attending schools in Gateshead, the figure is
now just over 13%. The number of pupils identified as having a first language that is
other than English has also slightly increased to 8.4%.
The service remains the same with the same number of staff, however a short tern
post was developed for an EAL Inclusion Officer who was in post from January to
August 2021.
RESOLVED

6

-

(i)

That the Schools Forum noted the work undertaken by
EMTAS to support the educational achievement of all
ethnic minority and Traveller pupils in Gateshead
schools, and approves the de-delegation of funding for
EMTAS at rates of £3.00 for every maintained
mainstream primary pupil and £250.00 for each primary
maintained mainstream EAL pupil.

(ii)

That any increase in cost would be brought back to the
Forum for agreement.

BEHAVIOUR SUPPORT SERVICE
The Forum received a report on the Primary Behaviour Support service and a
request for further de-delegation for 2022/23 financial year.
It was reported that there were 55 referrals last year, with a significant increase in
referrals from reception and year 1. It was confirmed that the majority of referrals did
return to their mainstream school.

Page 5

The Forum felt that the service works very well and the training has been valuable.
RESOLVED

7

-

(i)

That the Schools Forum approved the de-delegation of
funds for the Primary Behaviour Support Team special
needs assistants.

(ii)

That any increase in cost would be brought back to the
Forum for agreement.

EMOTIONALLY BASED SCHOOL AVOIDANCE (EBSA) MENTORS
The Forum received a report on the work of the EBSA Learning Mentors.
It was reported that in 2020/21 79 referrals were made, 70 of which were directly
linked to EBSA and 53 were appropriate referrals. Of this 53, 26 requested a EBSA
Learning Mentor.
It was acknowledged that it has been a difficult year in terms of staffing, there are
now 1.6 FTE Learning Mentors when this was previously 1.8 FTE. The service has
looked at its processes and, as a pathfinder, this is a learning process and work is
underway to sharpen processes going forward. It was noted that this is not a huge
resource but is vitally important. The service has been reflective and refined the
process so that it is right for schools and young people.
The Forum agreed that this is a much needed service but that more resource is
required within the service to offer a more robust approach.
The point was made that some schools are already employing staff to do similar
roles and therefore they may not need to draw upon this service. It was noted
however that the earlier intervention at primary school stage through this service
would save intervention at secondary stage. It was also acknowledged that primary
schools do not have the funding to offer such a service in the way that secondary
schools could.
RESOLVED

-

(i)

That the Schools Forum agreed to de-delegate for
maintained mainstream schools for a EBSA Learning
Mentor to support children / young people with EBSA.

(ii) That Academies and schools that cannot de-delegate
agree to pay towards the cost of a EBSA Learning
Mentor to support children / young people with EBSA.
8

MAINSTREAM SCHOOL FUNDING CONSULTATION RESPONSE
Forum received the outcome of the Mainstream School Funding consultation. The
majority of responses received were positive.
RESOLVED and comments.

That the Schools Forum noted the consultation responses

Page 6

9

DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT - Q2
Forum received a report on the quarter 2 projected outturn position for DSG for
2021/22.
There is a projected underspend of £1.392m. The main areas of underspend relate
to Early Years payments to PVI’s, independent schools top ups, special schools top
ups and the PRU partially offset by maintained and academy top ups and alternative
provision.
It is expected that the DSG reserve balance will increase to £3.403m at the end of
the financial year.
RESOLVED

10

-

That the Schools Forum noted the content of the report.

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING
The next meeting will be held on Thursday 6 January 2022 at 2.00pm.

Page 7

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3
REPORT TO SCHOOLS FORUM

6 January 2022

TITLE OF REPORT: DSG Funding Settlement

Purpose of the Report
1. To bring to Schools Forum attention the information received from the Department for
Education (DfE) for the 2022/23 Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) funding settlement,
and the work being carried out to provide schools and early years providers with their
budgets for 2022/23.
Background
2. The DfE issued the 2022/23 funding settlement on the 16 December 2021. Gateshead
will receive an estimated £174.489m DSG for 2022/23 (before recoupment and
deductions), which is an increase in funding of £6.04m from the £168.449m received for
2021/22.
3. The DfE announced allocations for the four main funding blocks of the DSG, which
includes estimates for some areas. The four blocks are:





The Early Years Block - for 2 and 3 & 4 year old funding, including Early Years
Pupil Premium
Schools Block – for mainstream schools
Central Schools Services Block – for retained duties and historic commitments.
High Needs Block - which includes special schools, PRU and high needs top-up
and place funding

The Early Years Block (EYB)
4. The rate for Gateshead for 3 & 4 year olds was £4.67 per hour for 2021/22 and has
increased by £0.17 per hour giving an hourly rate of £4.84.
5. The EYNFF also includes funding for the 30 hours for eligible children, the Maintained
Nursery Supplement (MNS) and Early Years Disability Access Funding (EY DAF).
There has been a reduction in the estimated universal hours for 3 & 4 year olds and 30
hour provision for eligible children. There has been small increases in DAF and MNS
and a small decrease in Early Years pupil premium (EYPP), however the funding rate
for EYPP has increased from £0.53 per hour to £0.60 per hour and DAF has increased
from £615 per pupil to £800 per pupil.
6. 2 year old funding increased by £0.21 per hour from £5.36 to £5.57 per hour.
7. The estimated total early years allocation is £13.705m, a decrease of £0.425m from the
£14.130m received for 2021/22.

Page 9

8. The initial full year settlement for 2021/22 for the MNS was £0.120m which was later
increased to £0.124m. The estimated allocation for 2022/23 is £0.142m, an increase of
£0.018m.
9. The actual funding allocations for 2, 3 and 4 year old funding will be updated in July
2022 following calculations using the January 2021 census.
Early Years Block Funding Comparison
Element
2021/22
3 & 4 year old hourly rate
£4.67
2 Year old hourly rate
£5.36
Maintained Nursery Schools
£123,894
Supplementary funding*

2022/23
£4.84
£5.57
£141,562

Difference
£0.17
£0.21
£17,668

EYPP
DAF

£0.60
£800

£0.07
£185

£0.53
£615

*Initial allocation subject to change
The Central Schools Services Block (CSSB)
10. CSSB was new for 2018/19 and was created by transferring elements that used to be
top sliced from the schools’ block to this new block. The transferred items include
contributions to combined budgets, school admissions, Servicing of Schools Forum,
Termination of Employment Costs, School Licences and the retained element of what
was the Education Services Grant (ESG).
11. The CSSB for 2022/23 £1.376m which is a reduction of £0.135m from the 2021/22 level
of £1.511m. This reduction is made up of several elements as per the below table
Element
CSSB Unit of Funding
Total Unit Funding
Additional Funding for
Centrally Employed Teachers
(CET and additional claims
above initial allocations to
schools*)
Historic Commitments
Overall Decrease in CSSD

2021/22
£33.67
£803,619
£97,857

2022/23
£37.18
£888,342
0

Difference
£3.51
£84,723
-£97,857

£609,920
£1,511,396

£487,936
£1,376,278

-£121,984
-£135,118

*No longer separately identified, now included in the CSSB unit of funding.
The Schools Block (SB)
12. There are several elements used to calculate the overall funding of the SB, the Primary
Unit of Funding (PUF), the Secondary Unit of Funding (SUF) and the historical based
elements for private finance initiative (PFI) funded schools, premises factors and growth
funding.
13. The PUF and SUF for 2022/23 are based upon pupil attributes of the October 2020
census and therefore do not reflect any changes to date between October 2020 to

Page 10

October 2021. For 2022/23 the DfE have included an amount of funding in the PUF and
SUF to mainstream the teachers pay and pension grants (TPPG)
Element
PUF
SUF
Premises
Factors

2021/22

2022/23

Difference

£4,583.55
£5,711.60

£4,709.72
£5,897.59

£126.17
£185.99

£4,179,365.00

£4,348,281

£168,916

Growth
Funding

£607,005.00

£626,025.00

£19,020

Total
Schools
Block

£124,515,496.00

£128,557,965

£4,042,469

Primary
Pupil
Numbers

14,709

14,587

-122

Secondary
Pupil
Numbers

9,158.5

9,306

147.5

14. The methodology for funding and paying rates has changes and further details is
awaited from the DfE on how this will be funded and accounted for from 2022/23.
High Needs Block (HNB)
15. The 2022/23 HNB allocation (before recoupment) is £30.839m, which is an increase of
£2.803m from the initial December 2021 settlement.
Element
NFF
Basic Entitlement
TPPG
Total Funding

2021/22
£24,765,718
£4,660
£87,692
£28,035,492

2022/23
£27,215,680
£4,660
£87,692
£30,839,032

Difference
£2,449,962.60
£0.00
£0.00
£2,803,539.75

Additional Grant
16. The DfE announced in the settlement that there will be an additional grant allocated to
schools to cover the additional costs of the increase in national insurance contributions.
17. The early years and post-16 elements of the schools supplementary grant will be
allocated on a simple per-pupil basis.
Funding for 5 to 16 mainstream schools makes up the bulk of the additional £1.2 billion
to be allocated through the schools supplementary grant. The 5 to 16 funding rates
consist of the following three elements, which are based on factors already in the
schools national funding formula:


a basic per-pupil rate (with different rates for primary, key stage 3 and key stage
4)

Page 11




a lump sum paid to all schools, regardless of pupil numbers
a per-pupil rate for pupils who are recorded as having been eligible for free
school meals at any point in the last six years (FSM6), with different rates for
primary and secondary pupils.

18. The base per-pupil funding rate for early years provision in schools, and for maintained
nursery schools, will be £24 per pupil.
19. Rates for 5 to 16 schools:
The base funding rates for 5-16 schools will be:
 basic per-pupil rate of £97 for primary pupils
 basic per-pupil rate of £137 for key stage 3 pupils
 basic per-pupil rate of £155 for key stage 4 pupils
 lump sum of £3,680
 FSM6 per-pupil rate of £85 per eligible primary pupil
 FSM6 per-pupil rate of £124 per eligible secondary pupil
20. Rates for post-16
The base per-student funding rate for 16-19 provision in schools, including 16 to 19
schools and academies, will be £35 per student.
21. Allocations
School-level allocations will be published in spring 2022 and will show the total funding
allocated for each applicable phase of provision.
22. The DfE have estimated that Gateshead mainstream schools will receive £3.77m and
£1.11m for the HNB for the increase in national insurance contributions. It is anticipated
that this grant will be mainstreamed into the DSG at a future date.
Other Funding Information
23. Increases in Pupil Premium have also been announced.






Primary FSM6 pupils: £1,385 an increase of £40
Secondary FSM6 pupils: £985 an increase of £30
Looked-after children: £2,410 an increase of £65
Children who have ceased to be looked-after £2,410 an increase of £65
Service children: £320 an increase of £10

24. The below grants will continue for 2022/23 but the rates per pupil for the following
grants have not yet been published: 




Universal Infant Free School Meals
Primary PE and Sport Premium have not been announced for 2022/23 academic
year. Further details will be available later in the year for Gateshead Schools
grant allocations.
Free School Meal Supplementary Grant has not yet been announced but it is
expected to continue.
A second window for COVID-19 workforce grant for the period 22 November
2021 to 18 February 2022 has been announced and the claim form will be
available from Spring 2022.

Page 12

Proposal
25. That Schools Forum notes the funding available in the individual DSG Blocks before
any movement between the blocks and deductions. This information enables the
individual school budgets to be calculated using the DfE’s Authority Proforma Tool
(APT) (subject to a later report) and notes the estimated amounts available for the Early
Years Block, the Central Schools Services Block, the High Needs Block allocation, and
the other grant information provided.
Recommendations
26.

That Schools Forum:





Notes
Notes
Notes
Notes
Notes

the
the
the
the
the

estimated Early Years Block
Central Schools Services Block
Schools Block
High Needs Block allocation
other grant information

For the following reasons:


To enable individual school budgets to be calculated
To provide DSG and grant funding information

CONTACT: Carole Smith Ext 2747

Page 13

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 4
REPORT TO SCHOOLS FORUM

6 January 2022

TITLE OF REPORT: Mainstream Schools Funding

Purpose of the Report
1. To bring to Schools Forum the proposed Authority Proforma Tool (APT) for submission
of Gateshead’s Schools funding factors and values to the Department for Education
(DfE) for approval, to enable the calculation of mainstream schools’ individual school
budgets for 2022/23.
Background
2. This report builds on reports to Schools Forum in November and December 2021and
previous agenda items.
3. Gateshead received the APT on the 20 of December 2021 and its Dedicated Schools
Grant (DSG) funding settlement on 16 December 2021. Since receipt of the APT and
the settlement, work has been undertaken to calculate mainstream individual school
budgets.
4. The Schools and Early Years Finance Regulations for 2022 have not yet been issued
but the Schools Revenue Funding 2022/23 – Operational Guidance, updated in
December 2021 are available on the DfE’s website.
5. The schools block (SB) allocation of funding for 2022/23 is £128.558m which is
calculated:
 Primary pupil numbers * Primary Unit of Funding (PUF) 14,587 x £4,709.72 =
£68.701m
 Secondary pupil numbers * Secondary Unit of Funding (SUF) 9,306 x £5,897.59
= £54.883m
 Plus £4.348m for premises factors
 The growth funding for 2021/22 is £0.626m
6. Therefore, the amount available to fund Gateshead mainstream schools in 2022/21 is
£128.558m, an increase of £4.042m from 2021/22.
7. This increase in funding does not include the additional grant for the rise in national
insurance contributions from April 2022. The individual allocations for the additional
grant will be published later in the year, and it not yet known if the funding will be
sufficient to cover additional costs incurred by schools.
8. This funding has been used to calculate Gateshead mainstream schools’ individual
schools’ budgets using the APT based on the agreed methodology and formula factors
proposed.

Page 15

9. Several inputs and adjustments were made to the APT prior to modelling. These
included: 



Input of estimated rates charges for 2022/23 and adjustments for actual rates
charges for 2021/22 in comparison to the amount funded for 2021/22.
The DfE has not yet issued the updated rates data for academies.
The PFI factor was re-calculated to take into account the changes in pupil
numbers and PFI charges for 2022/23.

Funding Pressures
10. There are a number of funding pressures for 2022/23: 








The increase in secondary pupils, KS4 have increased by 117 pupils, KS3 have
increased by 30 and primary pupils have decreased by 123.
Significant increases in FSM pupils. Primary numbers have increased by 180 and
secondary by 218.
There has also been a significant increase in the number of mobile pupils which
increased from 41 to 123.
The premises funding received is £4.348m and is £0.086m more than the
calculated premises factors of £4.262m.
The increase in the minimum per pupil funding for primary schools has led to that
factor distributing £0.776m to primary schools. However, the increase in the
minimum per pupil funding for secondary schools has allocated no funding to
secondary schools. This funding is not taken into account for capping and
scaling.
The inclusion of XP Gateshead in the APT for the first time, and the requirement
to adjust XP Gateshead pupil numbers to reflect that it is a new and growing
school.
As the PUFs and SUFs are calculated using October 2020 census data there is a
lag in the units of funding which does not reflect the changes in data for October
2021.

Data Changes
11. The APT contains an updated data set for the calculation of the mainstream school
budgets, predominantly based on the October 2021 census. The updated data set was
checked against last year’s APT data to review the changes in data. There were found
to be no unexpected changes in data for individual schools.
12. Further information on this can be found in the Schools Revenue Funding 2022 to 2023
Operational Guide as per the below link.
Schools operational guide: 2022 to 2023 - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk)
Modelling
13. Due to a different distribution of pupils between the primary and secondary phases, and
the updated data set, when the mainstream school budgets were calculated using the
national funding formula (NFF) factor values agreed by Schools Forum, the formula was
not affordable, and there was a funding short fall of £0.471m. There was no capping or
scaling and minimum funding guarantee (MFG) was at +0.5% with total MFG funding of
£0.300m. As this formula was not affordable further modelling was undertaken.

Page 16

14. A second model was developed with MFG at the maximum of +2%. With no capping or
scaling there was a shortfall in funding of £0.736m.
15. A third model was produced with MFG at 2% scaling at 100% and the cap set at just
under 3.7%. This model was not a valid model as the total funding capped was greater
than the total MFG allocation.
16. A fourth model was undertaken which proposes to use the growth funding for the actual
formula rather than as a ringfenced allocation to be allocated at a later date. The
reasoning behind this is that XP Gateshead is included in the APT for the first time and
the estimated funding pressure for XP Gateshead for the inclusion of the additional
premises factors and additional pupil numbers above the October census is in the
region of £0.584m (using the actual premises factors and the per pupil funding * the
additional 50 pupils).
17. The fourth model was based on MFG at 2% with capping at 5.64% and scaling at 100%
and used £0.586k of the growth fund, leaving £0.040m to be ringfenced as the growth
fund.
18. The fifth model was based on model 4 without any capping and scaling. To make this
affordable MFG was set at 1.31%.
Proposal
19. It is proposed that model 5 is approved based on MFG at 1.31%, without capping of and
scaling and using £0.586m of the £0.626k growth fund.
20. That Schools Forum reviews the information and approves the factor values in appendix
1 and notes the information in appendix 2 and 3.
21. Appendix 1 is the proposed proforma using the NFF factor values
22. Appendix 2 shows the comparison between 2021/22 actual funding and the proposed
funding before de-delegation using the updated data and the proposed factor values in
appendix 1.
23. Appendix 3 shows the differences between model 4 and model 5.
Recommendations
24. That Schools Forum approves the factor values, MFG and growth fund in appendix 1
and notes the information in appendix 2 and 3.
For the following reasons:  To enable Gateshead mainstream schools funding to be calculated for 2022-23
 To enable the proforma to be submitted to the DfE within timescale
 To move Gateshead’s mainstream s
[...]
0
£0.00
£0.00
£0.00
-£11,915.69
-£11,915.69
£0.00
£0.00
£4,256.95
£4,256.95
£3,894.61
£3,894.61

Differenc
e
24
-8
-4
5
-4
3
3
3
-4
10
-2
-10
1
-1
-3
-4
-10
27
-12
3
-1
5
-9
25
-9
-14
-10
1
4
1
25
-10
9
-2
2
-27
-65
-3
2
-3
-3
5
10
1
-3
-2
-8
-27
5
-7
0
-10
9
5
6
-13
0
12
-7
-1
-2
-5
-1
-9
9
8
-15
-6
109
-27
33
1
10
2
-2
-17
50

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 5
REPORT TO SCHOOLS FORUM
6 January 2022

TITLE OF REPORT: Education Services Grant Transfer

Purpose of the Report
1. The purpose of this report is to request Schools Forums approval to centrally retain
the former retained duties element of the Education Services Grant (ESG) which
was mainstreamed into the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) from April 2017.
Background
2. The former ESG retained duties funding rate for local authorities is a flat rate of £15
per pupil.
3. The broad duties covered by the retained duties funding relate to the following
areas:

Director of children’s services and personal staff for director




Planning for the education service as a whole
Revenue budget preparation, preparation of information on income and
expenditure relating to education, and external audit relating to education
Authorisation and monitoring of expenditure not met from schools’ budget
shares
Formulation and review of local authority schools funding formula
Internal audit and other tasks related to the authority’s chief finance officer’s
responsibilities under Section 151 of LGA 1972 except duties specifically
related to maintained schools
Consultation costs relating to non-staffing issues
Plans involving collaboration with other LA services or public or voluntary
bodies
Standing Advisory Committees for Religious Education (SACREs)
Provision of information to or at the request of the Crown other than relating
specifically to maintained schools










4. In addition to the retained duties above, local authorities will also have duties that
are required to be performed for maintained schools only, which have not been
funded since September 2017.
5. The retained duties funding is calculated using the total headcount of pupils in
primary and secondary schools contained in the December settlement.

Page 23

6. The DSG allocation received in December 2021 was based on 23,893 pupils and
the retained duties element is calculated £15 X 23,893 = £358,395.
7. The current regulations state that ESG retained duties funding (now included in the
DSG) requires Schools Forum approval for the local authority to retain this funding
centrally.
Proposal
8. That Schools Forum approves the central retention of the allocation for retained
duties.
Recommendations
9. It is recommended that Schools Forum approves the central retention of funding
allocated for retained duties.
For the following reasons:
To provide funding to enable the local authority to carry out their retained duties.
CONTACT: Carole Smith Ext. 2747

Page 24



Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
GATESHEAD SCHOOLS FORUM MEETING 

 
Thursday, 6 January 2022 

 
PRESENT: Peter Largue (Chair) Trade Union Representative 

 Sarah Diggle Secondary Maintained Governors 
 Jacqui Ridley Primary Governors 

 Alison Hall Primary Maintained Schools 
 Paul Harris Primary Maintained Schools 
 Denise Kilner Nursery Sector Representative 

 David Brophy Secondary Academy Governors 
 Elaine White Diocese Representatives 

 Julie Goodfellow Primary Academy Headteachers 
 Steve Haigh Secondary Academy Headteachers 
 Mustafaa Malik Primary Headteachers 

 Ethel Mills PVI Sector Representative 
 Andrew Ramanandi Primary Headteachers 

 Michelle Richards Special School Headteachers 
 Domenic Volpe Maintained Secondary Headteachers 
 Christina Jones Pupil Referral Unit 

 Councillor Sheila Gallagher Elected Member 
 Julie Vincent Special School Headteachers 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Carole Smith Gateshead Council 

 Cllr Gary Haley Gateshead Council 

 Terence Appleby Gateshead Council 

 Anthony Ward Gateshead Council 

 Rosalyn Patterson Gateshead Council 

 
 
1 APOLOGIES  

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Martin Flowers and Andrew Fowler. 
  
 

2 MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
  

Matters Arising 
Page 4, item 3 - Financial Difficulty Funding – the point was made that although 

the rules do not preclude the use of DSG reserves to support schools in financial 
difficulty, a comment was made that the process cannot be applied fairly to 
academies thus breaching different regulations. 

  
It was confirmed that the matter is currently being looked at by officers in the legal 



 

department and Schools Forum will be informed of its findings on this issue. 
 

3 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT SETTLEMENT  
 

 The Forum was informed that the funding settlement was received on 16 December 
2021. There has been an increase of 17p per hour for 3 and 4 year olds and an 
increase of 21p per hour for 2 year old funding.  In addition the funding rate for 

EYPP has increased, as has the Disability Access Funding. 
  

There has been an expected cut in the Central Schools Services Block (CSSB) and 
it was noted that the additional funding for centrally Employed Teachers (CET) is 
now included in the CSSB unit of funding. 

  
In terms of the Schools Block it was confirmed that this has increased by over £4m. 

  
In relation to the High Needs Block, basic entitlement has stayed the same as last 
year but there is an increase of £2.8m. 

  
It was also noted in the settlement that there will be an additional grant allocated to 

schools to cover the additional costs of the increased in national insurance 
contributions. 
  

RESOLVED    -           That the Schools Forum noted; 
         The estimated Early Years Block 

         The Central Schools Services Block 

         The Schools Block 

         The High Needs Block allocation 

         The other grant information 

 
4 MAINSTREAM SCHOOL FUNDING  

 

 The Forum received a report on the proposed Authority Proforma Tool (APT) which 

was received on 20 December 2021. 
  

The Schools Block allocation of funding for 2022/23 is £128.558m, calculated 
through Primary and Secondary Pupil numbers, including plus £4.348m for premises 
factors and £626,000 for growth funding. This is an increase on last year of 

£4.042m. 
  

A number of funding pressures were highlighted; increase in Key Stage 3 and 4 
pupils and a decrease in primary pupils, significant increases in FSM pupils and 
mobile pupils. There is also funding pressures with the inclusion of XP Gateshead in 

the APT for the first time and the requirement to adjust its pupil numbers to reflect 
that it is a new and growing school. 

  
A number of different models were discussed and it was proposed that the model 
base on MFG at 1.31% without any capping and scaling was approved. 

  
The Forum thanked officers for providing clarity on the proposed model. 

  



 

RESOLVED    -       That the Schools Forum approved the factor values, MFG and  
growth fund in appendix 1 of the report and noted the 

information in appendix 2 and 3. 
 

5 FORMER EDUCATION SERVICES GRANT  
 

 The Forum received a report requesting Schools Forum to approve centrally 

retaining the former retained duties element of the Education Services Grant (ESG) 
which was mainstreamed into the DSG in 2017. 

  
It was noted that the former ESG retained duties funding rate is a flat rate of £15 per 
pupil. 

  
It was suggested that this could be done through de-delegation through traded 

services, as it was suggested that this is the case in other authority areas.  It was 
confirmed however that when ESG ceased Gateshead chose not to request de-
delegation for the previously funded areas. The former retained duties element of 

£15 per pupil was put in the CSSB and this has been agreed by the Forum ever 
since. 

  
It was requested that further clarity as to the original decision be brought back to the 
Forum before a decision be made on this issue. 

  
RESOLVED    -        That further information be brought back to the Forum before  

approval of centrally retaining of funding allocation for retained 
duties can be made. 

 
6 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 

 The Schools Forum accepted the resignation of Andy Ramanandi, representing 
maintained Primary Headteachers, as St Joseph’s Blaydon will convert to an 
Academy from 1 February 2022. 

  
The Chair thanked Andy for his invaluable input into the work of the Forum. 

 
7 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  

 

 The next meeting will be held on Thursday 10 February 2022 at 2.00pm. 
 

 
 
 


